DEARBORN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MEETING December 20, 2022 5:00 p.m. Henry Dearborn Room Dearborn County Government Center 165 Mary Street, Lawrenceburg, Indiana

CALL TO ORDER- Jim Thatcher, President, Art Little, Rick Probst, Sue Hayden,

Administrator, Connie Fromhold, Auditor, Andy Baudendistel, Attorney.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

TITLE VI STATEMENT FOR COMPLIANCE- Read by Andy Baudendistel.

OLD BUSINESS:

ARPA Committee Recommendation to BOC-

Motion to table by Art Little, seconded by Rick Probst, motion passed.

NEW BUSINESS:

Planning & Zoning:

<u>Yorkville Alley Vacation Plat</u> - Ordinance 2022-018 vacating an alley in Catherine Perine's Addition to Yorkville.

Motion to approve Ordinance 2022-018 by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed.

Zoning Change – Ordinance to Change Zoning Classification Industrial to

Agricultural for 33.24A.

Motion to approve Ordinance 2022-018 by Art Little, seconded by Rick Probst motion passed.

Address Change – Clayton & Amber Cornett who live at 15514 Hidden Pond Pass Lane, were given notice that their address needed to be changed. They wanted to appear before the Commissioners to ask, not to have it changed. It was explained because of 911 it needed to be changed because it was out of range according to National 911 Standards. It is the goal of Dearborn County to work towards compliance, regarding National 911 Standards. Nicole Daily reviewed all addresses on this street, and this is the only one that needed to be changed.

Motion to allow the address to be changed by Jim Thatcher, seconded by Rick Probst, motion passed.

ADMINISTRATOR -

2023 Water Rescue Lease- Will be year to year automatic renewal.

Motion to approve and sign by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed.

2023 Purdue University Agreement for Extension Office Educators- \$123,840

Motion to approve by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed.

2023 Southeastern Indiana Regional Planning Commission Representative(SIRPC)-Motion to nominate Art Little as the Representative for the Southeastern Indiana Regional Planning Commission by Rick Probst, seconded by Jim Thatcher, motion passed.

AUDITOR -

Claims-Motion to approve by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed.

Payroll-Motion to approve by Art Little, seconded by Rick Probst, motion passed.

Minutes- Motion to approve by Rick Probst, seconded by Art Little, motion passed.

ATTORNEY - Dearborn County has received an appropriation of Real Estate from

State of Indiana. Andy Baudendistel will respond with no objection to the project.

City of Greendale adopted an ordinance to redraw their City Council districts based

on the recent census. There is an order establishing our precincts to be re-drawn, to

comply with the new Greendale Council districts. This order must be approved by the state.

Motion to approve the Order Establishing Precincts by Art Little, seconded by

Rick Probst, motion passed.

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS:

<u>**Rick Probst**</u>- Thank you to the Cornetts for coming in to express their concerns over the address change. Wanted to give Maintenance a shout out for the wonderful decorations around the Government Center. He hopes everyone has a safe and healthy holiday.

<u>Art Little-</u> He understands the frustration with address changes, his has also changed multiple times. He wants to wish everyone a Merry Christmas and remember the true meaning of Christmas.

Jim Thatcher-Merry Christmas and Happy New Year! Hope 2023 is a little bit better than 2022.

LATE ARRIVAL -none

PUBLIC COMMENT- none

ADJOURN- Motion to adjourn by Art Little, seconded by Rick Probst,

meeting adjourned at 5:57.

Attest: Connie A Fromhold, Auditor

President, Jim Thatcher

C

Art Little

Richard M Probst